

## **News Release**

July 18, 2014 Release Number: 3800

## Charleston County Set to Begin Legal Residence Exemption Audit

Questionnaires will be mailed out to property owners starting the third week in July.

<u>Charleston County Government</u> and the <u>Charleston County Assessor's Office</u> will be conducting a comprehensive check to ensure only those eligible are receiving the Legal Residence Exemption. Property owners receiving the exemption are taxed on their homes at a 4% assessment rate and it only applies if the person's Charleston County home is their primary residence. Property owners not eligible for the Legal Residence Exemption are taxed at a 6% rate.

For more information on the S.C. Legal Residence Exemption: <a href="https://www.sctax.org/NR/rdonlyres/78C9E1C0-4864-4933-8DAA-16CCDDB4CB12/0/LegalResidenceinSouthCarolinaweb.pdf">https://www.sctax.org/NR/rdonlyres/78C9E1C0-4864-4933-8DAA-16CCDDB4CB12/0/LegalResidenceinSouthCarolinaweb.pdf</a>

"This is all about assessment equity and uniformity for Charleston County," said Charleston County Assessor's Toy Glennon. "It's our goal to get as many property owners as possible in line with South Carolina state law. Our office is ready to assist citizens who may have questions moving forward."

Charleston County will oversee an extensive search of public information to help identify specific cases where a subject may be in violation. In those cases, a questionnaire will be mailed to the owner to be completed and returned in 15 days. The questionnaire is designed to determine if an owner and property still qualify for the exemption. Many taxpayers who receive a questionnaire will be able to resolve discrepancies and show that they do qualify by providing the information required and returning the questionnaire. Where it appears the owner does not qualify, the Charleston County Assessor's Office will make the final decision, notify taxpayers in writing and taxpayers will have the right to an appeal.

"Taking advantage of newly available technologies has proven to be effective in several counties in South Carolina," said Deputy Administrator of Finance Keith Bustraan. "If everyone is paying their fair share, then revenues and the budget will be more in line with the needs of Charleston County."

If you have a question about how to complete the questionnaire, please first contact the Legal Residence Exemption Audit Call Center at (843) 414-0766, between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday-Friday

-----

## For information on Charleston County Government news and services, the public can:

- Visit our website: <u>www.charlestoncounty.org</u>
- Follow us on Twitter: <a href="https://twitter.com/ChasCountyGov">https://twitter.com/ChasCountyGov</a>
- Like us on Facebook (main County site): <a href="http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753">http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753</a>
  - Board of Elections and Voter Registration: <a href="http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Board-of-Elections-and-Voter-Registration/103895809694986">http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Board-of-Elections-and-Voter-Registration/103895809694986</a>
  - o Consolidated 9-1-1 Center's Public Education Program: <a href="http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Consolidated-9-1-1-Center-Public-Education-Program/186965438015227">http://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Consolidated-9-1-1-Center-Public-Education-Program/186965438015227</a>
  - Economic Development: <a href="https://www.facebook.com/CharlestonCountyED">https://www.facebook.com/CharlestonCountyED</a>
  - o Emergency Management Department: http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCo
    - Awendaw District Fire Department: http://www.facebook.com/EMDChasCohttps://www.facebook.com/pages/Awendaw-District-Fire-Department/505429932850932
  - o Zoning and Planning Department: <a href="https://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Zoning-Planning-Department/549596221765813">https://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Zoning-Planning-Department/549596221765813</a>
  - Sheriff's Office: https://www.facebook.com/pages/Charleston-County-Government/474878989220753#!/pages/Charleston-County-Sheriffs-Office/557956290949818
- See us on You Tube: http://www.youtube.com/user/charlestoncountygov
- Watch County Council meetings online http://www.ustream.tv/channel/charleston-county-government

.











- written by Shawn Smetana -